

Consolidated Segment Information (3Q FY2013)

For the third quarter of FY2013 (April 1, 2013 - December 31, 2013)

Information on net sales, and profit or loss by each reporting segment

As of April 1, 2013, reflecting change of organization structure, the reporting segments were reclassified in Power and Social Infrastructure, Industrial Infrastructure and Power Electronics, and contents of Others were changed.

The reporting segment information for third quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2013 has been reclassified to reflect this change.

3Q FY2012	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	98,451	120,501	99,139	78,113	80,442	24,178	500,826	-	500,826
Inter-segment sales and transfers	956	2,207	4,325	2,039	95	21,259	30,883	-30,883	-
Total sales	99,407	122,708	103,465	80,152	80,538	45,437	531,710	-30,883	500,826
Segment profits (losses)	-295	401	-1,888	-3,847	3,745	1,363	-521	-3,665	-4,187

3Q FY2013	Millions of yen								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	86,301	106,470	108,484	90,933	87,380	23,068	502,637	-	502,637
Inter-segment sales and transfers	960	2,275	10,079	2,575	111	20,960	36,962	-36,962	-
Total sales	87,261	108,745	118,564	93,508	87,491	44,029	539,600	-36,962	502,637
Segment profits (losses)	-911	-1,333	1,686	4,027	5,166	1,564	10,199	-4,336	5,862

3Q FY2013	Millions of U.S. dollars								
	Power and Social Infrastructure	Industrial Infrastructure	Power Electronics	Electronic Devices	Food and Beverage Distribution	Others	Total	Adjustments	Consolidated
Net Sales									
Sales to third parties	822	1,014	1,033	866	832	220	4,787	-	4,787
transfers	9	22	96	25	1	200	352	-352	-
Total sales	831	1,036	1,129	891	833	419	5,139	-352	4,787
Segment profits (losses)	-9	-13	16	38	49	15	97	-41	56